

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 14

12th April, <u>197</u>4

Nauru

G.N. No. 110/1974

NOTICE

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT 1973

It is notified for general information that in exercise of the powers in that behalf conferred on him by Section 57 of the Legal Practitioners Act 1973 the Chief Justice has on the 11th day of February, 1974 made:

Barristers and Solicitors (Renumberations: Non-Contentious Business) Rules, 1974.

Pending receipt of printed copies of these Rules, copies are available for reference by Barristers and Solicitors and Pleaders in the Law Library at the Court House, Nauru.

Dated this 28th day of March, 1974.

D.J.A. DOWDALL, SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE. .

.

G.N. No. 111/1974

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

CREATION OF OFFICES

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1971, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE, acting as President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY CREATE the following offices:

Office .	Department	Salary
Auditor (2)	Audit	\$4164-\$4780 (A)
Assistant Auditor	Audit	\$3232-\$3432 (A)
Assistant Auditor	Audit	\$2572-\$2722 (A)
Secretary/Stenographer	Audit	\$2601-\$2901 (A)

Dated this 28th day of March, 1974.

A. BERNICKE, ACTING PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 112/1974

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

ESTABLISHMENT OF DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me and all powers so enabling, \overline{I} , \overline{AUSTIN} BERNICKE, acting as President of the Republic of Nauru, \overline{HEREBY} ESTABLISH the Department of Audit in the Government of the Republic of Nauru.

Dated this 28th day of March, 1974.

A. BERNICKE, ACTING PRESIDENT. No. 14 12th April, 1974 Nauru G.N.: No. 113/1974

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

ABOLITION OF OFFICES

BY VIRTUE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Section 15(1) of the Public Service Act 1961-1971, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE, acting as President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY ABOLISH the following offices:

Office Department Salary

Internal Auditor Chief Secretary \$4164 - \$4780

Assistant Internal Auditor Chief Secretary (2572 - \$2722)

Dated this 28th day of March, 1974.

A, BERNIÇKE, ACTING PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 114/1974

į,

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1971

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION

In the terms of and as required by Section 64 of the Public Service Act 1961-1971, I, SADARAKA M. SADARAKA, Public Service Commissioner, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that Gabin P. Henty resigned his office of Clerk Class 3 in the Department of Treasury in the Public Service of Nauru under the provisions of Section 59(1) of the Public Service Act, with effect from the 2nd day of October, 1973, the Minister having, under the provisions of Section 59(2), reduced the period of notice required.

Dated this 9th day of April, 1974.

S.M. SADARAKA,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER.

G.N. No. 115/1974

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE

VACANCY

Applications are called for candidates to undertake a training course for Air Hostesses in Australia and Nauru. Applications should be forwarded to the Public Service Commissioner at the Chief Secretary's office, Administration Building, and must be received not later than 4.30 p.m. on Tuesday, 23rd April, 1974.

Applicants:

Æ

- 1) must be over 18 years;
- 2) under 9 stone in weight;
- 3) must forward information on educational standard and present employment, and

Present members of the Public Service will be given consideration to attend the training course.

The Public Service Commissioner wishes to make it clear that applicants chosen for the course do not necessarily thereby gain employment in the Public Service. The candidates who undertake a successful course, however, will be considered for future service in Air Nauru either on a permanent or relief basis.

Apropriate allowance will be paid for attendance at the Air Hostess Training Course in Australia.

Successful applicants will be paid a commencing salary as follows:

\$1,435.00 Actual p.a. - 18 years \$1,675.00 Actual p.a. - 19 years \$2,153.00 Actual p.a. - 20 years \$2,334.00 Actual p.a. - Adult

Dated this 10th day of April, 1974.

S.M. SADARAKA,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER